Planning Report
City of Verona
Plan Commission 8-1-2022

Everlight Solar

Initial Review and Certified Survey Map
Summary: The Applicant is requesting an initial review to construct a multi-tenant
58,800 square foot warehouse located on the southern portion of
Ambition Street extension and a certified survey map.
Property Location: South of Ambition Street extension
Property Owner:

Liberty Business Park
3517 W Beltline Hwy
Madison, WI 53713

Applicant:

Everlight Solar – Herb Creech
1155 Clarity Street, Suite 203
Verona, WI 53593

Existing Zoning:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:

Suburban Industrial (SI)
Vacant lot
Warehouse/flex industrial space

Whalen Rd.

U.S. 18/151

Clarity St.

CTH M

Liberty Dr.

Old CTH PB

Figure 1 – Location Map
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Site Description:
The Applicant is requesting an initial review (“Application”) to construct a 58,800 square
foot warehouse/flex industrial space located south of Ambition Street extension on Lots
20, 21, and 22 (“Property”), which is depicted in Figure 1 in red in the Liberty Business
Park. The Applicant is also requesting a certified survey map review to combine three
(3) lots of 3.1 acres, 2.0 acres, and 2.0 acres into one (1) lot of approximately 7.17
acres. The Property is zoned Suburban Industrial (SI) and is currently vacant. Land
uses surrounding the Property include industrial uses to the south and a dental practice.

Project Description:
The Applicant proposes to construct a twenty-six (26) foot tall, 58,800 square foot
warehouse/flex industrial space to move their existing operation facility from 1155
Clarity Street to this Property. The Applicant will rent out the remaining bays in the new
building that they will not utilize. The Applicant’s goal is to begin construction in Fall of
2022 or Spring of 2023.

Southeast Neighborhood Plan:
The Property is located in the Southeast Neighborhood Plan (“Plan”), which was
adopted in 2010. The Property and others are discussed on page 20 of the Plan. The
Application conforms to the recommendations of the Plan.
Southeast Business Park Sub-Area (North and South of CTH ‘M’)
•

•

•

•

“The City plans to utilize this area for creating jobs and employment
opportunities for Verona residents with office, corporate headquarter,
light manufacturing, warehousing, educational, and similar business
park-type developments;”
“The City will require a minimum of 25% landscaping areas/open
space for developments within this Business Park sub-area –
consistent with the City’s ‘Suburban Office’ and ‘Suburban Industrial’
zoning district requirements;”
“Land-uses further east—farther away from Highway 18-151—are
planned to include a mix of office, warehouse, distribution, educational
and light industrial land-uses. Due to the large roof-areas typical of
such developments, all of these land-uses present excellent
opportunities for successfully treating storm water on-site and
improving water-quality in the Badger Mill Creek and Sugar River as
compared with the current unregulated agricultural land-uses;”
“High-quality architecture and building design will be required for
development within this area—but especially along Highway 18-151,
given the higher visibility parcels will have along Highway 18-151. The
Plan Commission will serve as the architectural review and approval
board for any proposed development within this area;”
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The Applicant is proposing to construct a 58,800 square foot warehouse/flex industrial
space in the non-residential land use area of the Liberty Business Park. The proposed
use is generally consistent with the Southeast Neighborhood Plan.

Planning Review:

Bulk Requirements:
Table 1 contains the proposed setback requirements and required setbacks per the
Zoning Ordinance.
TABLE 1
Standard
Proposal
Lot Standards (Minimum)
Lot Area
7.17 acres
Lot Width
Exceeds
Setbacks (Minimum)
Front
Exceeds
Side (west)
Exceeds
Side (east)
Exceeds
Rear
Exceeds
Pavement
Exceeds
Building Standards (Maximum)
Height
26 feet
Lot Coverage
Parking
Vehicles
88
EV charging
Bicycle

Zoning Ordinance

Compliance

1 acre
100 feet

Yes
Yes

25 feet
10 feet
10 feet
20 feet
5 feet

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

45 feet
80%

Yes
Unknown at this time

40 – 59 stalls
1/50 stalls
2 – 3 stalls

No
Unknown at this time
Unknown at this time

The Applicant has met the minimum lot area and lot width for the proposed lot. The
Applicant has exceeded the minimum setback requirements in the SI zoning district.
The building height will be twenty-six (26)-feet tall, which is less than the maximum
height of forty-five (45)-feet tall. The maximum lot coverage, also known as
imperviousness, will need to be met at site plan review. Staff has no concerns with the
bulk requirements at this time, additional information will be required in future
submittals.
Access/Parking:
Ambition Street, utilities, and sidewalk are required to be extended prior to any
development occurring on this Property. Two (2) access points to the site will be from
the Ambition Street extension as depicted in Figure 2. The sidewalk will be extended as
part of the road extension. The Applicant proposes a sidewalk connection from the road
to their building along the eastern portion of the site, which will connect to the sidewalk
on the eastern and northern portion of the building.
The Applicant has provided an initial site plan that contains approximately eighty-eight
(88) parking stalls north and east of the proposed building. The Zoning Ordinance
parking requirement for industrial land uses is one (1) space per 1,500 gross floor area
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up to one (1) space per 1,000 gross floor area. The Applicant needs a minimum of forty
(40) parking stalls to a maximum of fifty-nine (59) parking stalls based on an industrial,
warehouse, or distribution land use. The Applicant has overparked the building per the
Zoning Ordinance requirements and parking needs to be reduced. The Applicant has
noted on the plans that the electric vehicle (EV) charging station and bicycle parking will
be addressed in subsequent applications.
Staff requests feedback from the Plan Commission regarding the amount of parking
needed or if a phased parking expansion approach should be used once tenants are
known for the other portions of the building.

Figure 2 - Initial site plan

Drainage/Stormwater:
The Applicant will work with City Engineer regarding their stormwater management
plans.
Design, Landscaping, and Lighting:
The Applicant is proposing a twenty-six (26)-foot tall building containing concrete tilt up
with lots of windows as depicted in Figure 3. Staff is supportive of the number of
windows provided for the building. The Applicant needs to add color, articulation, and
banding to the building as well as brick or stone materials at a minimum to the
foundation. Attainment Company to the south of this building is a good example of an
industrial building design as well as others in Verona Technology Park. The roof should
be built to accommodate the weight of solar panels in the future.
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The Applicant is aware of the requirements for landscaping and lighting. The Applicant
did note that a landscape screening buffer along the southern property line will be
designed. Details regarding the landscaping and lighting will be included in the
subsequent application. Staff encourages the Plan Commission to review the building
design and provide feedback to the Applicant.

Certified Survey Map (CSM)

The Applicant is proposing to combine three (3) lots, Lot 20 of 3.1 acres, Lot 21 of 2.0
acres, and Lot 22 of 2.0 acres into one (1) lot of 7.17 acres. The warehouse/flex
industrial space will be constructed on the newly combined lot and continue to be zoned
SI. The proposed lots meet the SI zoning district dimensional standards. Staff is
supportive of the proposed certified survey map as depicted in the Application packet.
Staff Comments:
In general, Staff is supportive of the proposed building as it is consistent with the
Southeast Neighborhood Plan for industrial space. The road and utilities need to be
extended to accommodate this land use.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends the following Plan Commission actions:
1. Recommend the Common Council approve the certified survey map to create
one (1) lot located south of Ambition Street extension.
2. Review the submitted materials and provide feedback to the Applicant.

Submitted by: Katherine Holt
Director of Planning and Development
Reviewed by: Adam Sayre, AICP
City Administrator

AS
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5400 King James Way, Suite 200
Madison, WI 53719-1703
608.663.1218
Toll Free: 800.810.4012
Fax: 608.663.1226
www.klengineering.com

GENERAL INFORMATION
To:

City of Verona Planning and Development
111 Lincoln Street
Verona, WI 53593

Project:

Liberty Business Park - Lots 20-22
New Operation Facility and Warehouse Flex Space

Contacts:
Owner:

Building
Design:

Everlight Solar
1155 Clarity St Suite 203
Verona, WI 53593
Attn: Herb Creech
herb@everlightsolar.com

June 30, 2022

Civil
Engineer
& Surveyor:

KL Engineering, Inc.
5400 King James Way
Madison, Wi 53719
Attn: Bill Biesmann, PE
bbiesmann@klengineering.com

Newcomb Construction Company, Inc.
999 Fourier Drive, #102
Madison, Wi 53717
Attn: Bret Newcomb, President

Property Data:
Legal Description:
All of Lots 20, 21 and 22 of Liberty Business Park, recorded in Volume 60-011A of plats, on pages 53-56 as document number
4946721, located in the NE ¼ of the SE ¼ of Section 23, T 6 N, R 8 E, City of Verona, Dane County, Wisconsin
Lot Area:

312,503 square feet + or 7.17 acres

Project Description
The proposed project consists of a certified survey map (CSM) to combine three existing lots in the Liberty Business Park. The
initial phase of the project will involve construction of an approximate 58,800-sf concrete tilt up warehouse type facility. The
building will be primarily occupied by Everlight Solar as their operation facility. The remaining portions of the building will be
available for leased flex space. Access and sanitary and water service connections will be from the planned extension of Ambition
Street.
The draft CSM is being submitted for review and approval by the City of Verona. In addition, site plans and architectural sheets
are being submitted to support this CSM submittal to allow for initial site plan review.
Anticipated Project Schedule:
Construction will begin in the Fall 2022 or Spring 2023.
Zoning Data
Current Zoning:
Current Use:

SI Suburban Industrial
Empty Lot

